WILTON PLANNING AND SPECIAL PERMIT SP#
ZONING COMMISSION APPLICATION

SPECIAL PERMIT DESCRIPTION: Cite specific section(s) of the Zoning Regulations and provide a
detailed description of the proposed development. Attach additional sheets as required.
Section 29-

Bone and Bark Inn is a State licensed dog retreat currently operating in Wilton CT owned by

residents. They are looking to relocate their business which employs 5 people to the property

known as 15 Cannon Rd. We are seeking a special permit as an “adaptive use of historical structure
per section 29-5-A-30. The Cannon house whose property has frontage on Cannon Road between
Danbury Road and Pimpewaug road will be maintained intact in its entirety. SEE ATTACHED SHEETS

WARRIOR WALKERS LLC 525 DANBURY ROAD, WILTON, CT 06897

APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS

THE CANNON HOUSE LLC 436 DANBURY ROAD, WILTON, CT 06897

OWNER’S NAME ADDRESS

15 CANNON ROAD R-2A

PROPERTY LOCATION ZONING DISTRICT
100462 2527 585 47-1-5 2.22

WLR VOLUME PAGE TAX MAP# LOT# ACREAGE

THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED:

* Please see SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SUBMISSION DURING COVID at:
Application Forms / Materials | Wilton CT

* All submitted plans and documents shall bear an original signature, seal, and license number of the
professional responsible for preparing each item. Maps should be folded, not rolled.

[0 ] VICINITY SKETCH at a scale of 1”=100 or 1”=200". Said map shall show all existing zone boundaries, existing

buildings and parcels, labeled by their corresponding Tax Map and Lot Number, within 500 of the subject property.
CLASS A-2 SURVEY MAP of the subject property

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN pursuant to Section 29-11 of the Zoning Regulations
FORM B — ZONING DATA

| LIST OF PROJECT PROFESSIONALS including name, firm, address and telephone

| LETTER OF TITLE certifying owner of record as of date of the application

LI PROOF OF APPLICANT’S LEGAL INTEREST in property
E_LIST OF OWNERS WITHIN 500’ of any portion of subject property, sorted by Tax Map and Lot #

[See online GIS instructions at: owner _list 500 ft gis directions.pdf (wiltonct.org)]
[0 ANY OTHER PLAN OR DOCUMENT as required by Zoning Regulations
U | ONE COPY OF THE DEED

ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION of all materials, consolidated into 1 or 2 PDFs maximum, emailed to
michael.wrinn@wiltonct.org and daphne.white@wiltonct.org

| $460 FILING FEE + $50/Unit or $50/2000 sq. ft. (Accessory Apartment - $260) payable to: Town of Wilton
ENVELOPES, addressed to each property owner within 500” of any portion of subject property.
[See “Envelopes Instructions” at: envelopes instructions 0.pdf (wiltonct.org)]



https://www.wiltonct.org/planning-zoning-commission/pages/application-forms-materials
https://www.wiltonct.org/sites/g/files/vyhlif4046/f/uploads/owner_list_500_ft_gis_directions.pdf
mailto:michael.wrinn@wiltonct.org
mailto:daphne.white@wiltonct.org
https://www.wiltonct.org/sites/g/files/vyhlif4046/f/uploads/envelopes_instructions_0.pdf

IS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE WATERSHED BOUNDARY? { 0 | [ |

IS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WITHIN THE FLOOD ZONE? [O ] [ ]

THE APPLICANT understands that this application is to be considered complete only when all
information and documents required by the Commission have been submitted and is responsible for
the payment of all legal notices incurred.

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS the truth of all statements contained herein and in all

supporting documents according to the best of his or her knowledge and belief; and hereby grants
visitation and inspection of the subject property as described herein.
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Architectural Review Board (ARB): LI
Western Connecticut Council of Governments
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Cannon House, LLC
436 Danbury Road
Wilton, CT 06897

(203) 470-5356

Mr. Michael Winn

Director of Planning & Land Use Management
Town of Wilton

238 Danbury Road — Town Hall Annex
Wilton, CT 06897

February 11, 2022
Dear Director of Planning & Land Use Mgmt. Michael Winn:

As the owner of the property located at 15 Cannon Road, Wilton, CT, | am writing to
inform you that Bone and Bark Inn has my permission to apply to the Town of Wilton for
a special permit for the use of the property as a premier facility for safe and reliable pet
sitting, dog walking, and boarding services.

It is with the greatest pleasure that Cannon House, LLC, welcomes Bone and Bark Inn,
which is already a proven asset to the families of Wilton in the extraordinary care of their
pets.

armest regards,

G

Pamela M. Aris
President

Cannon House, LLC
436 Danbury Road
Wilton, CT 06897
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[WILTON PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

FORM B - ZONING DATA

Include the following data on the required Site Development Plan, as well.

15 Cannon Road

2.22/96,780 sf

PROPERTY ADDRESS

R-2A

LOT ACREAGE

217.2"

ZONING DISTRICT

LOT FRONTAGE

(szﬁRZi:;;NiL I;Eo(:qu o) EXISTING PROPOSED TOTAL
- i N/A 6527SF | No Change | 6527 SF
ToE PING FOOTERINT | ny/A 3190 SF=3.3% | No Change | 3190 SF=3.3%
BULLDING COVERAGE | g 670 F/ 10% 3190 SF=33% No Change | 3190 SF=3.3%
’?‘;%I"_’Ig‘ﬁo?ﬁ]m" Max 2.5 Stories 35' 2.5 Stories/26' | No Cha/nge 2 5 Stories/26'
TEORRNER RETIO | /A 0.067 No Change | 0,067
f’?‘iﬁiﬁiifms 6 growing to 15 15 No Change 15
LOADING SPACES N/A 0 No Chanqe 0
S CmAGE 35% 10,3965F =10.7%| No Change  {10,396/10.7%

-

OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING CALCULATIONS

Please provide the specific calculation used to determine the minimum reguired

off-street parking and loading spaces pursuant to the Zoning Regulations.

PARKING CALCULATION (Use separate page,

if necessary)

LOADING CALCULATION (Use separate page, if necessary)

PLAN OF CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

Please indicate on separate page how this proposal complies with th
Conservation and Development. P e

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS the truth of ai%

— 3=

statements

DATE

/ ~APPLICANT'/S SIGNATURE




Bone and Bark Inn
15 Cannon Road
Special Permit Application

Proposed Use:

Bone and Bark Inn is a State licensed dog retreat currently operating in Wilton CT owned by
residents. They are looking to relocate their business which employs 5 people to the property
known as 15 Cannon Rd. We are seeking a special permit as an “adaptive use of historical structure
per section 29-5-A-30. The Cannon house whose property has frontage on Cannon Road between
Danbury Road and Pimpewaug road will be maintained intact in its entirety.

The “Cannon House” at 15 Cannon Road in Wilton, CT offers the ideal facility for our program
“as is”. Thus, we do not anticipate making any changes, improvements, construction, or
alterations to either the interior or exterior of the building, or to the site other than to add dog
runs which by design are not permanent structures and will avoid the wetlands.

The building’s configuration is uniquely well-suited for our needs, offering a diversity of spaces
that allows for comfortable dog boarding and a variety of separation solutions. Moreover, the
building's prior use as ABC Wilton's charitable educational residential facility is sufficiently
aligned with our use as a dog boarding facility that the building already has in place key
components for schools under the fire code including (importantly) sprinklers throughout the
building, a-centrally monitored fire detection systems and multiple modes of egress from each
floor. The natural setting and environment are ideal compliments to our program. Our use will
also reduce the impact to the natural environment relative to the prior use, through our reduced
water usage/design flow requirements. See below.

Suitability of the site for use as a dog boarding facility:

15 Cannon Road is zoned R-2A. Schools are permissible uses, with special permit, in zone R-
2A. The site is located on a secondary road, has a building coverage below 10% and a site
coverage under 35%, in accordance with the regulations set forth in Section 29-5.C. The site is
conveniently located close to Danbury Road while being well set back from traffic and neighbors
offering privacy for the dogs as well as mitigating any effect their presence would have on the
community. Further, mature plantings and broad setbacks screen proposed dog runs, the parking
area from street view from both Route 7 and Cannon Road.

Proposed Buildings and Uses:

The current buildings on the property consist of a 6,351 square foot building, and a 176 square foot
shed located adjacent to the parking lot. No new buildings, construction or changes to the
exterior of the buildings are proposed. Neither do we propose to make any changes to the
parking lot, driveway or natural environment (see below).

The building as currently configured is very well-suited to our needs and thus no changes to the
interior of the building are required for us to begin operating our program. Attached is a floor plan
showing how the existing layout of the house will be used by our boarding business, we anticipate
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making no changes to the interior layout of the house adding only the appropriate floor and wall
finishes as required by the state

Owing to the overlap in requirements between dog boarding and residential facilities, the building
already meets the fire, health, sanitation, water, parking, landscaping, drainage, and outdoor lighting
requirements applicable to our use. See below.

Similarly, no modifications are required for ADA compliance. 15 Cannon Road'’s ground floor
has a wheelchair-accessible entry to accommodate any handicapped employees or clients, and
an ADA-compliant bathroom and spaces appropriate for providing all required programming.

Hours of operation:

Bone and Bark operates all year round and our operating hours are from 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM.
We have 5 employees of which one is full time, and the others are part time. They are at the INN
during hours of operations and there is always someone overnight. Dogs are housed inside and
given ample time to socialize and exercise in the dog runs outside always under supervision. Dog
runs and fencing are designed so as to be a secure and safe place for the dogs to exercise and

play.

Parking, Loading, Traffic Estimates and Circulation:

As noted above, the existing building will not need modification to accommodate a dog kennel for
daily drop-offs and occasional overnight stays for area residents to drop-off their dogs. It is
anticipated; however, that with the larger facility than their previous location there may be an
increase in daily drop-off and pick-ups both during the week and weekends. Under current
conditions at the existing facility the daily number of dogs dropped off is approximately 30 dogs;
however, it is anticipated at the new location it could be up to 40 dogs daily. The hours of operation
will Se 7:00 AM. to 6:00 P.M. for Monday through Saturday and from 7:00 AM. to 4:00 P.M. on
Sundays.

Current experience is that clients will drop-off dogs during a busy hour; therefore, for purposes of
this evaluation it is assumed as many as 15 dogs will be dropped off during a weekday peak time
period both in the morning and picked up in the afternoon.

Staff includes one full-time person present daily and up to four part-time people on-site: however,
during staggered hours. This evaluation assumes two staff arrive during the morning peak hour and
depart during the afternoon peak hour to show a conservative approach to estimates for site traffic
generation.

Please see the letter submitted by traffic consultant Michael Galante of Hardesty & Hanover for
more information regarding traffic estimates, peak volumes, any impacts on Cannon Road and
neighboring properties and internal vehicular and pedestrian flows.

Fire and Safety:

There is significant overlap in the fire code requirements between the building's prior use as an
educational residential facility and our use as a Dog boarding facility. Importantly, fire sprinklers
are already installed throughout the building, serviced by a dedicated water line from Aquarion.
Additionally,there are ample egresses, and there is a separate egress from the second-floor hallway
directly to the parking lot. Portable fire extinguishers, a centrally monitored alarm system, and exit
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lighting are already installed throughout the building, in accordance with regulations. The dog
boarding facility has always operated with an approved evacuation plan and have incorporated
practice runs as part of their everyday operation

Both the ground floor and the basement level of Cannon Road offer exit discharge, and ample
space exists on these two floors to house all programming activities in accordance with fire code
requirements. As calculated under the fire code on a room-by-room basis, 15 Cannon Road has a
load occupancy capacity of well over 100 occupants; at most our dog boarding facility will house 5
occupants and 70 dogs.

Signage:

To allow visitors to locate the building, one free-standing identification sign will be placed on
Cannon Road, 5 feet back from the eastern corner of the driveway, in accordance with the
regulations.

Qutdoor Lighting:

No changes will be made to the building’s current outdoor lighting, which provide for safe access
to the front and back of the building. We will utilize timers to ensure that no lighting will be
illuminated after 1 pm or before 6 am, in accordance with the regulations.

Water and Septic requirements:

No changes will be made to the current septic or water supply systems. All animal waste is
collected regularly and disposed according to state regulation by an outside service. 15 Cannon
Road is already hooked to and receiving town water from Aquarion, including potable drinking
water, aswell as a separate water supply for its fire sprinklers. There are no anticipated increases
to the existing services.

Section 19-13-B100a(a)(3) of the Public Health Code regulations defines a “change of use”
requiring permit approval as “any structural, mechanical or physical change to a building which allows the
occupancy to increase; or the activities within the building to expand or alter such that, when the building is fully
utilized the design flow or required effective leaching area will increase.” We will not be making any changes
to the interior or exterior of the building.

Public Health Department:

No changes will be made to the current septic or water supply systems. 15 Cannon Road already
receives clean drinking water from Aquarion, and individual drinking bowls will be provided in
accordance with the regulations.

Refuse collection:

Refuse collection will continue to be coordinated with other tenants of 436 Danbury Road, through
the existing on-site receptacles. Consistent with our curriculum’s focus on environmental
stewardship, we will implement educational programming to reduce waste and therefore the
volume of trash to be collected. As stated above all dog feces will be carted away by a separate
service and not impact the on-site utilities
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Landscaping and Fencing:

Bone and Bark will preserve the property’s natural environment. Indeed, 15 Cannon Road'’s
natural setting is a big part ofthe property's appeal for our dog boarding use. We intend to take
advantage of the Eco diversity on the property to further support our program, which heavily
emphasizes opportunities for our residents to commune with the outdoors. We have been careful
to layout our dog runs so as not to interfere with th e existing wetlands on the property as well
as to reduce the intensity of use and to enhance privacy.

Our use on the site will not require any changes to the existing parking areas or driveway access.
Our use of the space will both benefit from and continue to preserve 15 Cannon Road'’s physical
and visual screening from both Route 7 (by way of the buildings and improvements at 436
Danbury) and Cannon Road (by way of the naturally recessed vernal pond, large mature
evergreen and deciduous trees and large setbackon the north side of the property). Care will be
taken to maintain the natural screening from neighboring properties, which improves both the
safety and privacy of our students. As is, thesemature plantings already provide screening and
shade cover for the property’s parking area, asrequired under the zoning regulations.

Because the site is set so far back from both Danbury and Cannon Roads to the north and west
of the property, and is buffered by dense thickets to the east of the property,

Wetlands:

A vernal pond is located on the north end of the 15 Cannon Road lot, and there is a small portion
designated as wetlands in the south-east corner of the lot. Preservation of these ecosystems
will be an affirmative goal of our science curriculum.

Section 4.3 of those Regulations provides that a permit is required for all activities involving
“filling, dredging, clearcutting, grading, excavation, erection of sructures or any other use of a
wetland, watercourse, or regulated area not specifically permitted.” The only manner in which
we would use the wetlands on the property is to further those goals, through conservation and
walking trails. These are expressly permitted uses under Inland Wetlands and Watercourse
Regulations Section 4.2.

Similarly, Section 2.1.z. provides,
"Regulated Activity" means any operation within or use of a wetland or

watercourse involving removal or deposition of material, or any obstruction,
construction, alteration, or pollution, ofsuch wetlands and watercourses, but shall
not include the specified activities in section 4 of these Regulations. Furthermore,
any clearing, grubbing, filling, grading, paving, excavating, construction,
depositing or removal of material and discharging of stormwater on the land within
one hundred (100) feet of a wetlandor within one hundred (100) feet of a
watercourse is a requlated activity.
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We will not engage in any “regulated activity” on the property. Specifically,

o We will not be making any changes or alterations to the property, including but
not limited to those portions of the property that are designated as wetlands
orregulated areas.

o We will not make any use of the property that involves the removal or deposition
of material, clearing, grading, paving, filling, excavating or any other regulated
activities.

o  We will not be engaging in any activities involving the “removal or deposition of
material, or any obstruction, construction, alteration or pollution, of such wetlands
and watercourses.”

Stormwater Management; Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control:

We will not be constructing any new structures, making any changes to the exterior of the buildings
or the topography of the site or otherwise disturbing the existing soil erosion and/or stormwater
management systems.

Section 29-9.A.2 of the Zoning code provides that a Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan
is required for any “land development which is cumulatively more than one-half acre in area.”
Section 29-9.A.3 defines “Development” as “any construction or grading activities to improved or
unimproved real estate.”

We will not be engaging in any construction or grading activities.

Sec. 29-9.A1 further provides that the purpose for requiring the Control Plan as part of Site Plan
approval is “To minimize soil erosion and sedimentation resulting from land use changes which
cause the disposition of sediment in storm drains, ditches, watercourses and ponds, increases
the potential of flooding and reduces water quality and supply.” Emphasis added.

The change from an educational residential facility to a dog boarding facility will not “cause the
disposition of sediment” or otherwise “increase the potential of flooding” To the contrary, the
change from an educational residential facility to dog boarding facility will reduce the property’s
demand on the public water supply and its outflows of wastewater, by nature of its reduced design
flow requirements. Thus, our use as a dog boarding facility will be less intensive than the prior
educational use.
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Bone and Bark inn

15 Cannon Road
Additional Special Permit Requirements for Adaptive use of historical structures
29-5.C.5

Eligibility Criteria:
Eligibility Criteria for Adaptive Use:

(1) Structures eligible for Adaptive Use shall have historical and/or architectural significance to

Wilton. The Commission shall issue findings as such based upon evidence submitted;

(2) Eligible properties on which the structure is, or is to be, located shall have either:
(a) a minimum of 100 feet of frontage on Danbury Road, or for property not meeting the
frontage requirement, eligibility may be granted if a portion of an existing, principal,
historic and/or architecturally significant structure is located within 100 feet of Danbury
Road or
(b) possess frontage on Cannon Road when such frontage is situated between Danbury
Road and Pimpewaug Road; and,

(3) Eligibility may be granted to any building having historical and/or architectural significance
which shall be moved onto a property meeting the location requirements specified above, subject
to all other requirements of these Regulations.

15 Cannon Road is located between Danbury road and Pimpewaug road

Eligible Uses for Adaptive Use
(1) Structures may be used for business, professional or business enterprise purposes.
Nonresidential uses which require a substantial departure from a residential use appearance or
that generate significantly higher traffic levels on a regular basis or that conflict with the character
of the area shall not be permitted.
The building, including the shed located on the property, is currently 3.2%; the sum total of land

covered with buildings plus paved areas is 11.9%.

15 Cannon Road as it exists has a coverage of 10.7% and we are proposing no changes to this
coverage nor any major change to the buildings on site

Landscape Treatment: The following shall be required, in addition to the requirements of 29-8.C.
(1) As part of the Adaptive Use review, the Commission shall take care to ensure that no
site elements of noteworthy or historical value such as stone walls, outstanding vegetation
or other similar site features shall be damaged, removed or altered significantly.
(2) A landscape plan shall be designed so as to enhance the appearance of the existing
structure(s) and surrounding property and appropriate to the historical character of the
property. The Commission shall take care to ensure that the selection and siting of
plantings, lighting, paving, site furnishings, signage and parking shall be harmonious with
the surrounding environment.
(3) Planting shall be provided for their beauty, appropriateness and functional value.
Vegetation such as hedgerow, shrubs and small trees shall be provided as screens and
buffers which help reduce visual clutter, aid in unifying the landscape and screen
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objectionable views. Indigenous plant materials shall be used. Planting species shall be
varied in their texture, color and size.

(4) Driveway, parking and walkway paving shall be functional, low maintenance and
visually compatible to the existing structure(s). The selection and use of paving materials
shall consist of a stable material, such as: crushed stone, gravel, rolled oil and stone,
concrete and/or brick pavers. The Commission may approve use of bituminous-concrete
(asphalt) for those uses found to generate higher volumes of traffic or where potential
safety considerations 29-5.C.

96 are found to exist. Travelways shall be well groomed and planted appropriately so as
to screen visual impacts and provide site unity. Transitions in paving patterns or materials
shall provide a smooth and continuous surface.

(5) All exterior signage shall be in accordance with the requirements of 29-8.A.7.d.(3), and
shall be in a style compatible with the existing architecture of the site.

(6) There shall be no outside storage or exterior display, advertising or other visible
evidence of such use except as in accordance with 29-5 C.5 f(5) above.

(7) All exterior lighting shall be in accordance with the requirements of 29-9.E., and shall
be in a style compatible with the existing architecture of the site.

15 Cannon Road as operated by Bone & Bark Inn will meet all of these requirements

There is no off-street parking or loading area in 15 Cannon Road'’s front yard (namely, the area
between the building and Cannon Road).

All off-street parking and drop-off / pick-up loop are accessed via the existing driveway from

Cannon Road and are located to the west of the principal building, between the building and

the gravel driveway leading to Aquarion’s adjacent property. The full length of theparking area
is screened from view from both the access road and the adjacent lot (436 Danbury Road) by
a mature hedge of bushes.

The parking area is fully screened from view from Cannon Road by its deep setback and mature

plantings, and it is blocked from view from Danbury Road by the buildings located at 436
Danbury Road.
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Bone and Bark Inn Academy 15 Cannon Road
Environmental Impact Statement
20-10.A5

A. The extent to which the proposed development is compatible with the objectives of the Town’s Plan of
Development:

Bone and Bark Inn's proposed use of 15 Cannon Road complies with and will further important
aims of the Plan of Conservation and Development (POCD).

e Revitalize a vacant commercial property in Cannondale’s historic mix of uses
supporting a residential environment
o “Human & Economic Environment” Objective 3.2
o “Built Environment” Objective 3.1.2

Bringing Bone and Bark Inn to this building is in keeping with the town'’s goal of encouraging
mixed-use development of an appropriate scale and design to Cannondale.’

Bringing Bone and Bark Inn to 15 Cannon Road will also revitalize this long-vacant Cannondale
property, while preserving its structure and the site.? 15 Cannon Road has sat vacant for three
years prior to its purchase by the present owners, who also own the adjacent property at 436
Danbury Road and are supportive of this use. While zoned residential, the property has for most
of its history been utilized for educational and other adaptive uses, including a general store,
blacksmith's shop and dairy store. Its current layout was designed for educational purposes and
is therefore less attractive for single family residential use. The property’s use as a dog boarding
facility would also provide an appropriate transitional buffer between Danbury Road'’s
commercial district and the residential areas of Cannondale.

e DPreserve Wilton's historical resources and cultural landscapes
o “Natural & Historical Environment” Objectives 2.4.3, 4.1, 4.3, 4.4

Our use is both consistent with and furthers the town’s objectives related to the rich history of
the community, Cannondale and 15 Cannon Road itself. We will not be making any changes to
the site or the exterior of the building, and at most very minor changes to the interior of the
building, which is extremely well-suited to our needs “as is.” We will also be preserving the site’s
natural screening from Cannon Road, thus maintaining the road's scenic and rural feel.3

'See POCD “Built Environment” Objective 3.1.2.

2 See POCD “Built Environment” Goal No. 3 generally and “Human & Economic Environment”
Objective 3.2.

3 See POCD “Natural & Historical Environment” Objective 4.3.

Our use of 15 Cannon Road will both protect and preserve the important environmental
ecosystems on the site, consistent with the POCD's priority on protecting Wilton's abundant
natural resources.# No changes are proposed to the exterior, no construction is required, and no
changes anticipated to the landscaping. ®
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B. The extent to which any sensitive environmental features on the site may be disturbed and what measures
shall be taken to mitigate these impacts. Consideration shall be given to steep slopes (including erosion
control), drainage ways and vegetation and any other land feature considered to be significant.

We will not be doing any new construction or making changes to the site's paved areas,
grounds or setting and will not be conducting any activities that could disturb the site’s sensitive
environmental features, including its wetlands, vernal pond, or the steep slopes that lead to
them. Our use of the space will both benefit from and continue to preserve the large mature
evergreen and deciduous trees that screen the property from Cannon Road and from the 19
Cannon Road lot to the east.

Further, we will put efforts in place to begin containing the overgrowth of wild raspberry, garlic
mustard and other invasive species within this long-neglected property, thus reducing the
crowding of native plants and improving the health of the site's important ecosystems.

C. The impact of the proposed development on the water supply, sanitary sewer and stormdrainage system of
the Town and an indication of improvements that may be necessitated by the project.

We will not be making any changes to the structure’s current septic or water supply systems, to
the building's exterior or to the site, including its stormwater management systems, and no
improvements by the Town are necessary for this change of use.

15 Cannon Road already receives town water from Aquarion, including potable drinking water,
as well as a separate water supply for its fire sprinklers.

Further, this change of use from an educational residential facility for 10 boys to dog boarding
facility will reduce the impact to the Town's water supply, sanitary sewer and storm drainage
systems. By way of example, the property’s design flow requirements will reduce by at least half,
from 825 gallons per day to a maximum of 432 gallons per day.

D. Analysis of vehicular and pedestrian traffic impact on the street system and proposed methods of
handling situations where the street system is found to be inadequate.

Please see the letter submitted by Michael Galante of Hardesty & Hanover, finding that our
proposed use of the property for dog boarding facility will not have a negative impact on the
surrounding street system.

E. Statement of how the proposed project will affect various Town services such as police, fire, schools and
recreation.

We anticipate that the shift to a dog boarding facility will decrease the property's demand for
town services relative to the prior use. This will significantly reduce the hours for which safety
services need to be provided for the children, removing the risks and complexity inherent to
attending to risks that might arise in a group residential setting while the children are asleep. In
the unlikely event that emergency services are required, the property can be accessed through
both the 15 Cannon Road driveway and the connected 436 Danbury Road driveway and
parking area, thus increasing access to the site. Additionally, a ramp leads along the property’s
southern border and down a gently sloped hill to the lower level of the building, should
additional emergency access be required
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F. Alternatives to mitigate adverse impacts.

We do not anticipate that our dog boarding facility will have any negative environmental
impacts, especially given that we do not intend to engage in any new construction or changes to
the building or the site. We are committed to supporting the Town of Wilton and the
surrounding neighborhood and look forward to collaborating to resolve any unanticipated
impacts that may arise.

4 See POCD “Natural & Historic Environment” goals and objectives generally.
5See POCD “Natural & Historic Environment” Objective 2.4.

¢ See same.

7 See generally, POCD “Human & Economic Development” Goal 3.

8 See POCD “Built Environment” Objective 3.1.2.
?See POCD “Human & Economic Environment” Objective 3.1.2.
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20 N. Main St., Suite 218, Norwalk, CT 06854
T:203.255.3100

www.hardestyhanover.com

February 10, 2022

Ms. Maria Farinas
Warrior Walkers, LLC

525 Danbury Road
Wilton, Connecticut 06897

Subject Traffic Evaluation — Proposed Bone and Bark Inn Dog Facility - 15 Cannon Road,
Wilton, Connecticut (F5564.00)

Dear Ms. Farinas:

As requested, we have conducted an evaluation of a proposed reuse of an existing building located at 15
Cannon Road for a Dog Kennel-type facility for daycare and occasionally overnight care for dogs. This
current facility will relocate from 525 Danbury Road in Wilton.

This Traffic Evaluation is suitable for submission to the Town and provides a description and better
understanding of potential traffic-related impacts to adjacent roadways, with the reuse of a building located
on Cannon Road, a short distance east of Danbury Road.

Project Understanding

As noted above, the existing building will accommodate a dog kennel for daily drop-offs and occasional
overnight stays for area residents to drop-off their dogs. The anticipated use is similar to the existing facility
located at 525 Danbury Road. Itis anticipated; however, that with the larger facility there may be an increase
in daily drop-off and pick-ups both during the week and weekends. Under current conditions at the existing
facility the daily number of dogs dropped off is approximately 30 dogs; however, it is anticipated at the new
location it could be up to 40 dogs on a daily basis. The hours of operation will be 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M. for
Monday through Saturday and from 7:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. on Sundays.

Current experience is that clients will drop-off dogs during a busy hour and; therefore, for purposes of this
evaluation it is assumed as many as 15 dogs will be dropped off during a weekday peak time period both in
the morning and picked up in the afternoon.

Staff includes one full-time person present on a daily basis and up to four part-time people on-site; however,
during staggered hours. This evaluation assumes two staff arrive during the morning peak hour and depart
during the afternoon peak hour to show a conservative approach to estimates for site traffic generation.

Roadways

The site is located on the south side of Cannon Road and to the immediate east of the Danbury Road
signalized intersection. It has access to only Cannon Road; however, there is an internal connection to other
development fronting on Danbury Road, but there is no internal connection available to clients and staff at
15 Cannon Road.
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The following is a brief description of nearby and adjacent roadways:

Cannon Road - This is an east-west, Town-maintained roadway. One travel lane is provided in each
direction and includes a double yellow centerline. Lane widths are approximately 12 feet for each
direction. It begins to the west at the signalized intersection with Danbury Road, which is also
designated U.S. Route 7. Cannon Road continues in an easterly direction providing direct access
to the site and crossing at an at-grade railroad crossing (one track) for the Danbury Line of Metro-
North to the east of the site. Continuing east of the Cannondale Train Station, this road terminates
at a T-type intersection with Pimpewaug Road. This is an all-way STOP sign controlled intersection,
with Cannon Road continuing in a northerly direction at this intersection.

The Cannondale Train Station is located to the east of the site and immediately north of Cannon
Road. As noted above, there is an at-grade railroad crossing for trains at the Train Station located
immediately north of Cannon Road. All commuter parking is north of Cannon Road and adjacent to
the Train Station.

Land use along this road is all commercial, including the site, the Cannondale Train Station and
adjacent commuter parking. Commercial buildings are located to the immediate east of the at-grade
railroad crossing, with all access to Cannon Road.

Although Cannon Road does not have a posted speed limit, the posted speed limit on nearby local
roadways 25 miles per hour. Further, there is a painted and signed controlled crosswalk located to
the immediate east of the at-grade railroad crossing, which serves the commercial buildings and
indirectly access to the Train Station parking lot at the Train Station. Based on field observations,
recent PEDESTRIAN WARNING and AT-GRAD RAILROAD CROSSING signs were installed in the
vicinity of the Train Station and the at-grade railroad crossing. Itis noted that there are no sidewalks
in the area along Cannon Road or in the vicinity of the crosswalk noted above.

Danbury Road - As noted above, this is designated U.S. Route 7 and maintained by the Connecticut
Department of Transportation (CTDOT). This includes the signalization at the Danbury Road/
Cannon Road intersection. In the vicinity of the signalized intersection with Cannon Road it is a four-
lane, undivided, major arterial. It includes a traffic signal at the intersection noted above and a
controlled crosswalk on the southbound approach to the intersection. Pedestrian control includes a
push button operation to change the traffic signal to a green phase to accommodate pedestrians
crossing Danbury Road.

This road has a posted speed limit of 40 miles per hour near the intersection noted above; however,
includes a reduced speed of 30 miles per hour south of this intersection on Danbury Road in the
immediate vicinity of the Wilton School Campuses. Land use along Danbury Road is also
commercial; however, includes the Wilton School Campuses, as noted above.

Pimpewaug Road — This is a local, north-south, Town-maintained roadway. It begins at the
intersection with Cannon Road, briefly described above. It has a posted speed limit of 25 miles per
hour and includes a double yellow centerline. There are no shoulders or sidewalks on this roadway.
The approximate pavement width for the two travel lanes is a total of 20 feet. Land use along this
road in the vicinity of the site and south of the intersection with Cannon Road is all residential.
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Refer to the attached photographs of Cannon Road and Danbury Road near the site.
Proposed Dog Kennel Activity

The proposal is to repurpose the existing building to accommodate up to 40 dogs on a daily basis and 7 days
a week. The hours of operation are 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M., Monday through Saturday and 7:00 A.M. to 4:00
P.M. on Sunday. The staff includes one full-time person and up to four part-time staff, to be present on-site
in a staggered format. It is very unlikely that all five employees will be on-site at any one time.

As noted, the anticipated drop-off and pick-up of dogs at the new location will be up to 40 per day. Typically,
up to four dogs are dropped off or picked up at any peak period; however, spread out over a period of time
generally between 7:00 and 9:00 A.M. with a pick-up between 3:00 to 6:00 P.M. Therefore, any potential
impacts to clients dropping off dogs is spread out over a two-hour period in the morning and three-hour period
in the afternoon.

For purposes of estimating site generated traffic during a peak hour condition both for a weekday morning,
weekday afternoon and a Sunday morning or afternoon, the evaluation assumes 15 clients will drop-off dogs
in a one-hour period and, specifically, between 7:00 and 8:00 A.M. during a typical weekday morning.
Therefore, if 15 dogs are dropped off the same 15 vehicles exit the site for a total of 30 trips related to clients.
At the same time it is assumed two employees arrive during the same one-hour period as a worst case
scenario, although very unlikely since staff will be on-site prior to the beginning of dogs being dropped off.
To represent a conservative approach it is assumed 2 vehicles arrive and remain on-site for a period of time
after the peak drop-off during the morning peak hour. Therefore, overall there will be 32 vehicle trip ends
during a weekday morning peak hour at the site driveway.

During a typical weekday afternoon when clients are picking up their dogs 15 vehicles will arrive and 15
vehicles will exit for 30 vehicle trip ends during a one-hour period, which is assumed to a worst case scenario
occurring between 5:00 and 6:00 P.M. Again, it is assumed two staff will exit during the same one-hour
period and; therefore, the total vehicle trip ends for the site driveway will be 32 vehicles.

For a Sunday morning condition, which is assumed to occur between 8:00 and 9:00 A.M. there will be the
same patterns and number of vehicles entering and exiting, which totals 28 vehicle trip ends during the
Saturday morning peak hour. During a Sunday afternoon it is likely that the peak time for pick-up will occur
between 3:00 and 4:00 P.M. since the facility will close at 4:00 P.M. Therefore, the same 28 vehicle trip ends
will occur during the one-hour period accounting for clients arriving and picking up a dog and two staff
members departing at the end of the business day. The summary of traffic patterns is outlines in the attached
Table 1.

Distribution and Assignment of Site-Generated Traffic
A detailed traffic analysis has not been completed for the proposed reuse of an existing building located on

the Subject Property. However, it is assumed a major of the site traffic will arrive and depart towards Danbury
Road and a smaller percentage traveling to the east from the site on Cannon Road.
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Cannondale Train Station Schedule

The current available train schedule indicates that during the morning peak periods this is either a train or
bus service (during certain hours) stopping at the Cannondale Train Station. The current available schedule
indicates that there is a southbound train to New York at 7:52 A.M. and again at 8:24 A.M., with bus service
at the 9:24 A.M. typical train arrival at the Train Station.

During the return trip to Danbury at the Cannondale Train Station there is bus service at 8:14 A.M. and again
at 9:49 AM. There is train service to Danbury at 4:33 P.M. stopping at the Cannondale Train Station. The
sporadic use and number of trains crossing Cannon Road is considered minimal and would not have any
direct impact on the additional vehicles that may use Cannon Road at the at-grade railroad crossing.

Site Access Considerations

Based on a field visit, more than adequate sight distance is available at the existing site driveway to Cannon
Road and in both directions. However, it may be appropriate to periodically trim vegetation along the edge
of the road to enhance any sightlines in either direction on Cannon Road from the existing site driveway.

Potential Traffic Impact

The use of the existing building for the dog kennel will generate a low amount site traffic generation
throughout the morning peak period and again at the end of the day. Throughout the day there is anticipated
very low level of added traffic with clients dropping off a dog; however, for a worst case scenario it is assumed
a majority of the animals dropped off between 7:00 and 9:00 A.M. and picked up at approximately 3:00 to
6:00 P.M. Therefore, if up to 15 dogs are dropped off and picked up during the peak hour for a typical
weekday and 13 dogs on a typical Sunday the added traffic to Cannon Road, Danbury Road and Pimpewaug
Road could be as many vehicle trip ends during any one peak hour period. As noted above, up to four clients
will drop-off a dog in a one-hour period or at the same time. However, this evaluation assumed up to 15 dogs
are dropped off or picked up during a one-hour period, with the potential of a few dogs being dropped off at
the same time. Dog drop-off and pick-up operations are typically staggered with no real significant peak
period within any peak time period on any given day.

Based on this evaluation and observations on area roads, the additional traffic spread out over a period of
time should have a minimal impact to area roads and not require any modifications to the existing traffic
signal timing plan at the Danbury Road/Cannon Road intersection. However, it is important to note that any
train arrival or departure may generate a very short peaking period of commuters exiting the Cannondale
Train Station and traveling to Danbury Road or to the east to a residential neighborhood. There may be a
short term delay at the Cannon Road approach to Danbury Road due to commuter/train traffic; however, the
addition of a low number of vehicles entering or exiting the site should have a minimal and no measurable
increase in traffic delay at the signalized intersection or at the site driveway. However, it is important to note
that it is acknowledge that at the time of a train arrival in the morning when commuters are driving to the Train
Station there could be a short-term delay of motorists traveling on Cannon Road in front of the site driveway
to access Danbury Road at the signalized intersection. A red signal at the Cannon Road approach to
Danbury Road could result in a short-term queue of vehicles on Cannon Road. However, the traffic signal
timing plan set up by CTDOT accommodates this traffic with detectors and will adjust the green time, as
necessary. However, it is important to note that the traffic signal timing for this intersection is coordinated
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with the traffic signal located at Olmstead Hill Road intersection, located to the immediate north of the Cannon
Road signalized intersection on Danbury Road.

Findings

The proposal to relocate the dog facility from 525 Danbury Road to 15 Cannon Road will result in an
insignificant impact to Cannon Road and the Danbury Road signalized intersection. In some respects the
traffic related to the existing facility is already on nearby roadways and specifically Danbury Road during the
same time periods evaluated in this Traffic Evaluation letter.

It is anticipated that a conversative 32 vehicle trip ends could be added to area roads during any one of the
peak hours related to activities at the facility. This traffic added to Cannon Road or Danbury Road will result
in no required changes to traffic signal timing plans for Danbury Road signalized intersections near the site
or any modifications to Cannon Road and specifically at the site driveway. As noted above, it would be
appropriate to maintain vegetation near the site driveway to Cannon Road to provide adequate sightlines for
motorists exiting the site driveway.

Internally the activities related to staff parking and client parking can be accommodated in the existing parking
area serving the building. There are no recommended modifications needed from a traffic operational point
of view.

Respectfully submitted,

hac sl

Michael A. Galante
Director of Traffic
Hardesty & Hanover, LLC

e

Enclosure

y:\shared\offices\nyritraffic2010-111f5564.00 - bone & bark inn\22-001.mag.docx: td



Table 1
Bone and Bark Inn
15 Cannon Road
Wilton, Connecticut

VEHICLES
TIME PERIOD PEAK HOUR Enter Exit | Total

Weekday Morning 7:00 to 8:00 A.M. 15 drop-off 17 15 32
2 Staff

Weekday Afternoon 5:00 to 6:00 P.M. 10 pick-up 15 17 32
2 staff

Saturday Morning 8:00 to 9:00 A.M. 13 drop-off 15 13 28
2 staff

Saturday Afternoon 3:00 to 4:00 P.M. 10 pick-up 13 15 28
2 staff

Notes: Weekday operating hours — 7:00 A.M. to 6:00 P.M.
Weekend operating hours — 7:00 AM. To 4:00 P.M.
Staff — One full-time, 4 part-time staff.
Total daily drop-off/pick-up — 30 to 40 dogs.
Typical some time drop-off/pick-up — 3 to 4 clients.
Drop-off/pick-up staggered through the day.

Hardesty & Hanover, LLC

y:\shared\offices\nyr\traffic2010-11\f5564.00 - bone & bark inn\22-000.mag.docx: td




Hl 61818Iv8E9LILI0BZIDELSOMBANOIEMDDZEZS L ipWE] L 81I9WEI=BIEPALS T8'UZO'8LZ'AG 22 €L 0810821 E.L-'906891 2 L¥D/sdew/wsd 8jfoob mmmw/sdny

6L0Z BAy - MaIA 1988
ajficon

WIORIBUUCD ‘UOIIM
_ 009 770z@ 6102 By amideachouy

..‘_moom.u 2
P 4

e L M L s

pyucuuen sy sdejy b

sdepy ej600s) - py uouue) G|, FAAVTd |34



261 818I1¥8£911LI09Zi0ERLEDXBABCIANDDZE2S | ipWEi L 81 IgWEI=BIBPAYE'98'ULZ | L2°AL'eE'981 082Y €L~ 9066917 | vTD)/sdeuiwod sificob mmmsdpy

Wi
- ve
M. btv....
B
6102 Bny - MalA 18ans
sjfoog
VBHIBULOD OUIM
2009 TZ0ZO  610Z By asmden abeuy
- " ...q e - ;
- . . ﬁ > A0
] -
‘ —aie

Py uouued S

eeoeiere

sdep ejboog) - py uouues gy



Ll 761 818iP8EI LILI0OTIBNXAQBAGINOMOIdZINENIPOS | IPWIE] LB 1igWEI=EIBPAS 6O'ULS L) ASL'BE 9 LOPITY £~ 28691 2 L yDBysdew/wos-ajfoob mmmrsdily

Ry

o
1<
&

640Z By - m8i, 12008
ajocg

naosuuey .—__c«ES
Sif00D ZZ0Z@  6LOT By :aunydeo abiguy

pauouueyz  sdej 'S

sdepy e|6009) - py uouue) z Zeaciere



261 9IBIPEEILILI0BTIDTISOANXUSOADMAANAIAEIZS | IPLUIET LB LIOWEI=RIBPASS €9 UL 01 2'AGL BS' 189821 €4-"8E0L1 2" | D)/sdRwu00-8|500E muayy:sdpy

Og
o
3

o
c

2
6102 Ony - majp 1eang
36con
NINIBUUTD UOHIM

ML

2fi009 2202 @ 5102 By Rumdea aBauy

puouuenz sdepy b

cZogiere

sdep ajoon - py uouued



Ll

fioonZzoz® 6102 bny mamdad abeuy

Z619I8iYACOLILIOBZIDISOMNXUSOADNOANGICRIZS L IPIEIL 8L IWEI=RIEP/IOZ B UL O ASL '€E' /09992y €.L-'9E0L1T L ¥DB/Stieuuios ejBoob mmmrsdiy

py uouuen

e

g st
<

6102 Bny - MalA 13318
sificon
INIRIBULOT UM

sdep 26 o)

C20ZIElE



i £618I8iYBEILILIOSTID TSGMIXUSCADMNOANAIAGIZSE IPWIETL 0L IGWEI=LIEPAGL" 9L UIL PP'AGL"@E"/£008ZY EL-"BE0L 1 2’ | HTD/SUBWALOO"3|DC0D MMM/ STRY

610Z Bny - Mol 1ens
&jfoog

1N3[ISULCD UM
0|B0od ZZoZ @ 6102 B aimdes wbeuy

pyuouuepz sdej b o)

sdeyy ejfoos) - py uguue) ¢ YAAV AL A



Z61818IPBEILILI0OZIVEZIOLSGP ADRYXNDXHOM S ivlE] o) IQWEI=EIEPO" 86 YDE" |11 'AGL 'S 8550421 EL-'ZEVE91LZ | ¥D)/sdeWL0D a|B00E MMM/ SdNY

bl

finqueg

6102 Bny - maiA 13208
abooy
INORIDUUCD UM

600922020  610Z By :mimden afieuy

sdey «b o5y

Py uouued 7z

ce0eiel

SdeiN 600 - py uouued zz



W

96000 22070 5402 By munides aBewy|

<61 8IBIYBESLILI0SZIMPOHPOPZINBBAQS LS AILPSLIPWIE||LOLIGWEI=BIEPAG 86°UTE LLLAGL BE"LZL 292t €L+ 18591 Z L ¥D)/Sdewyad alfoob mmmyrsdny

sdeyy 9j600p - py uouue) v

6L0Z By - MajA 1980S
ajficoy
INDRIIULOD UM

P uouued 2

sdep «b 00y

ceoziefe



L

Po0Y ZZOZO 6102 Eny 0mded 3Beus

261 818ivBELILI0AZIMPIHYOYZNEBIAQS LS AJLPSLIAE! 1O LIgWEi=BIBPAgL €8'UZ 6GEAGL eE' 121 /92t €L~ L8£SOLZ L ¥ D)/sdeulmoo a|6oob mmmyrsdiy

sdey 8)500g) - py uouue) ¥z

Py uouued g

Ju
T

funguae W

610Z Bny - MalA 188RS
ajbocy
INORDBLILOD WOIM

sdejy +6 on)

ceoziele



1 61 88iYBEI | 1LI0SZIMPOHPOPZANBIAQS LS ALPS|IVWE] LB IQWEI=EIEPALY Z8°UI0 Z0E'AGL E" L2102 €4 L8ESOL Z' L vD)/sdRW W0 9iB006 mmmyysdny

J6
_Sh

Pl

nqueg '

v

6102 Gy - M3A 12308
3boon
N3IUULY UM

o

{8009 7202 @  610Z bny :asmdea efieuy

pyuouea vz sde 5 ooy

Zeoesere

sdeyy ejfioos) - py uouue) g



WL ""2%1Ad2%\Woo'sidesiBoot ed-s|ex1dmaIneaisI2 %12 % SdnUEgI09Zi0X qUNDACBEUNACELQBOSLISWEILILILWEI=EIBPAL €L UD6 0L AG L BE 6,852 €L~ L 02291 T L vB)/sdeulwos 8ifoob mmm)/sdny

1

ugg .

6102 By - MalA 32aNS
ooy

INOHOBUMOY UOYIM

8|foop Zzoz@  610Z By :amdea afiews)

Py Uouue) Zg

sdepy ajBoos) - py uouues Z§ 220ziue



¥9811BIBZEEILI0BZIMX-0WOS LINGMNZDMBEDIYIS | [PWIE] Lo | IgWEI=R1ePADY Y8 USE | i'AGL 8L’ 2699521 SL-'221651 7 L ¥ D)/sdeuluos a|Bool mmmy/sday

66009 ZZ0Z @ 002 WO RuMded abawy

J.‘. - -
: .‘l ’ '
N . . . _ e
i .
!‘ ﬂ \‘. , s ™ -
. e M -y . \
.“& AL Vi_-. ,.... %o

Py Bnemedusd pzz  SARA O o)y

sdepy e|foog) - py Bnemedwid $22 220242




Ll Z61818ivBEILILI0OZIDIABANIONAOP HZIZAMMAESLipWELOLIGWEI=RIRPAE] 8L 'UZE" 122'ACL 'BE 92 2¥C2Y £4-'86VE ST’ | vD)/Sdewuoo s|6ooB mmmysdny

NANIBULOY UCIM
o_sauuao :Ez&!ﬁssﬁ

pyuouuen g sdep O 5}

sdeyy ajboos) - py uouur?) /¢ FAAVAVIA



W Z61818iVBESLILIOAZIBICANMAURAOEILWRIGMM SibUIE]| O [QWEI=EIeP/I8Z 6 UEE'SLT'ASL BE FSYASTY €1-"955281 T LHD)/sdewusossBoob mmmysdpy

86009 ZZOZS 61T Bny aunides efieuy
e i T o e T Y
L gy (3 4% . Try
e e
\ e 23 L e e
o ] ...- m...___. HOT .y v(h.
. ¥y BN
SRS e A,

pyuouvenze  Sdep D o)

sdejy ejboox) - py uouues zg AV A 1A



2/15/22,2:32 PM Print Map

Town of Wilton
Geographic Information System (GIS)
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or conveyances. All information is subject to verification by any user.
The Town of Wilton and its mapping contractors assume no legal
responsibility for the information contained herein. g
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February 16, 2022

By e-mail and hand delivery

Planning and Zoning Commission

238 Danbury Road

Wilton, CT 06897

Attn: Mr. Michael Wrinn - Director of Planning and Land Use Management

Re:  Warrior Walkers LLC — Application for Special Permit
Premises: 15 Cannon Road, Wilton, Connecticut

Dear Members of the Commission:

I hereby certify that The Cannon House, LL.C owns the title to the above- referenced Premises by virtue
of a Warranty Deed from ABC of Wilton, Inc. dated February 17, 2021, and recorded on February 25, 2021,
in Volume 2527 of the Wilton Land Records at Page 585. A copy of the Deed is enclosed for your reference.

Respectfully submitted,
The Cannon House LLC

: N : D2
B}'Q\’N&f\% & 2“\0/;—;@16
i Tresideik ( @G‘U/\‘S& \LX

Duly authorized

Enclosure
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Susan Goldman, Esq. 36540003 Type: LAN

.. 190 Old Ridgefield Road ' BK 2 5 2 7 PG5 85 5 8 7

Wilton, CT 06897

WARRANTY DEED
(statutory form)

ABC of Wilton, Inc., for the consideration of Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars
($700,000.00), grants to The Cannon House, LLC, all that certain property situated in the
Town of Wilton, County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut, more particularly
described in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, with WARRANTY
COVENANTS.

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE
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Signed this { ?gay of February, 2021.

Witnesses:

ABC of Wilton, Inc.
ﬁ%—- BY:M %0&1&

Nancy Peters/Duly Authorized Agent

hristine Courchéne

 STATE OF CONNECTICUT }
' } ss. Town of Wilton
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD }

Tt
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7 day of February,

2021, by ABC of Wilton, Inc.. i

Comigiiss of the Superior Court
Douglas I Bayer

CONVEYANCE TAX RECEIVED
TOWN: $1,750.00 STATE: $5,250.00

Xorni O-1ootre b2

WILTON, CT TOWN CLERK
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e SCHEDULE A

" ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or tract of land, with any buildings and improvements thereon, situated in
-the Town of Wilton, County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut, shown and delineated as “1A 2.222 + Acres”
on a certain mdp entitled “Resubdivision Prepared for Trygve Hansen and Muriel Hansen Wilton, Connecticut
Scale 1"=40" May 27, 2003 Ryan and Faulds, LLC Land Surveyors Wilton, Connecticut”, which map is on file in
the office of the Wilton Town Clerk as map numbered 5504, being the northwesterly portion of Lot #1 on Map
No. 3621 on file in the office of the Wilton Town Clerk.

" Together with any and all rights and rights of way appurtenant to said Premises.

The Premises are subject to and together with such agreements, liens, and encumbrances as are set forth

below:

1. Any restrictions or limitations imposed or to be imposed by governmental authority, ‘including,
but not limited to, laws and regulations pertaining to environment, toxic hazards, zoning and
planning and inland wetlands and watercourses, of the Town of Wilton, State of Connecticut and

e United States of America and any agency thereof.
2. Taxes of the Town of Wilton hereafter due and payable.
3, Sewer maintenance charges, water rents, fire district taxes, special assessments, public

improvement assessments and any unpaid installments thereof, hereafter due and payable.

4, Notes, notations and setbacks on Maps 3621, 5504 and 5509.

5. The effect, if any, of an easement in favor of The Southern New England Telephone Company
dated November 17, 1900 and recorded in Volume 23 at Page 520.

6. The effect, if any, of an easement in favor of The American Telephone & Telegraph Co. dated
May 25, 1904 and recorded in Volume 25 at Page 230, and assigned to The Southern New

England Telephone Company by instrument dated August 25, 1938 and recorded in Volume 48 at
Page 179,

7. Zoning Board of Appeals Legal Notice recorded July 11, 1978 in Volume 305 at Page 271.

8. Rights, easements, reservations, obligations and agreements set forth or referred to in a Warranty
Deed from Esther M. Allen to Douglas M. Cott and John D. Paul dated October 12, 1979 and -
recorded in Volume 336 at Page 24, "
9. Rights, easements, reservations, obligations and agreements set forth or referred to in a Warranty

Deed from Esther M. Allen to Trygve Hansen and Murie! Hansen dated June §, 1980 and
recorded in Volume 347 at Page 23.

10. Rights, easements, reservations, obligations and agreements set forth or referred to in a Warranty
Deed from Esther M, Allen to Main Street South Corporation dated September 14, 1980 and
recorded in Volume 353 at Page 282.

—;-»2'—»-—-~—r—=~_—;_,~_.._, 11. Spec1al Permit dated November 4, 1985 and recorded in Volume 517 at Page 21.

12. Speclal Permit Amendment dated June 15, 1987 and recorded in Volume 605 at Page 262.

13. Special Permit Amendment dated October 16, 1989 and recorded in Volume 699 at Page 314,

14, Special Permit Amendment dated October 31, 1989 and recorded in Volume 700 at Page 359.

15. Special Permit Amendment dated October 26, 1992 and recorded in Volume 812 at Page 263.
‘ 16. Special Permit Amendment dated May 13, 1996 and recorded in Volume 991 at Page 107.

17. Special Permit dated July 12, 1999 and recorded in Volume 1184 at Page 333.

18.  Water Line Easement dated January 19, 2006 and recorded in the Wilton Land Records in Volume

/¥Y§ atPage_ &79

Received for Record at Wilton, CT
On 02/25/2021 At 12:50:00 pm
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DECD
State of Connecticut
Department of Economic and

Community Development

HISTORIC RESOURCES INVENTORY - BUILDING AND STRUCTURES

Please send completed form to: National Register and State Register Coordinator,
State Historic Preservation Office, Department of Economic and Community Development,
One Constitution Plaza, 2nd Floor, Hartford CT 06103
* Note: Please attach any additional or expanded information on a separate sheet.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Building Name (Common) Ambler House

Building Name (Historic) Ambler House

Street Address or Location 15 Cannon Road

Town/City Wilton Village County Fairfield

Ownet(s) Hansen, Trygve & Muriel O Public @ Private

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Present Use: Offices

Historic Use: Residence

Accessibility to public: Exterior visible from public road?> ®Yes O No
Interior accessible? O Yes ® No  If yes, explain

Style of building _Colonial Revival Date of Construction S-1909

Material(s) (Indicate use or location when appropriate):

[] Clapboard [] Asbestos Siding ~ [] Brick [] Wood Shingle [] Asphalt Siding
[] Fieldstone [] Board & Batten ~ [] Stucco [] Cobblestone [] Aluminum Siding
[] Concrete (Type ) [] CutStone (Type ) [] Other

Structural System
[] Wood Frame [_] Post & Beam [_] Balloon [_] Load bearing masonry [] Structural iron or steel
[ Other

Roof (Type)
] Gable ] Flat [] Mansard  [] Monitor [_] Sawtooth
[] Gambrel [] Shed ] Hip [] Round [] Other
(Material)
[] Wood Shingle ] Roll Asphalt [ Tin [ Slate [] Asphalt Shingle
|:| Built up |:| Tile |:| Other
Number of Stories: 2.5 Approximate Dimensions 27 X 43

Structural Condition: [] Excellent [_]Good []Fair [_] Deteriorated
Extetrior Condition: [_] Excellent [_] Good [_] Fair [_] Detetiorated

Location Integrity: (® On original sitt O Moved ~ When?
Alterations? O Yes (® No  If yes, explain:

FOR OFFICE USE: Town # Site # UTM
District: [1S CJNR  If NR, Specify: [ Actual [ Potential

-1-




15 Cannon Road Wilton Historic Resources Inventory

PROPERTY INFORMATION (CONT'D)

Related outbuildings or landscape features:

[] Barn [] Shed [] Garage [] Carriage House ] Shop [] Garden
[OJ Other landscape features or buildings: granite hitching post.

Surrounding Environment:
(I Open land LI Woodland [ Residential [ Commercial L Industrial [ Rural
] High building density ] Scattered buildings visible from site

* Interrelationship of building and surroundings:

See continuation sheet.

* Other notable features of building ot site (Interior and/ or Exterior)

See continuation sheet.

Architect N/A Builder N/A

* Historical or Architectural importance:

See continuation sheet.

* Sources:

See continuation sheet.

Photographer Mary E. McCahon Date 4/89
View hortheast Negative on File _CHC 3:34
Name Mary E. McCahon, Arch. Historian Date 5/89

Organization Wilton Historical Society
Address 249 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT 06897

* Subsequent field evaluations:

Threats to the building or site:
[0 None known (I Highways [ Vandalism  [] Developers [ Renewal L Private

|:| Deterioration |:| Zoning |:| Other DExplanation
2.
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State Historic Preservation Office

HISTORIC RESOURCE INVENTORY - BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

CONTINUATION SHEET 15 Cannon Road, Wilton

Photograph 15 Cannon Road. View northeast.

Interrelationship of Buildings and Surroundings

The house and barn, to which the Cannon Store was attached, is located behind (east) the Miller
family homestead. Contributes to the original residential character of Cannondale.

Other Notable Features or Buildings on the Site

The ambitious, picturesque massed, two-and-one-half-story, Colonial Revival house with a broad,
cross gable centered on the fagade was constructed circa 1905, and it stands basically unaltered
despite its conversion to office use. The gable ends are finished with scalloped shingles, pents, and
small, six-over-six windows with pedimented architraves as well as decorative bargeboards. A flat-
roofed octagonal-ended bay opens to the east and west sides of the house, while the first level of
facade is sheltered by a porch (now enclosed) with a cobblestone balustrade and coupled,
truncated, Tuscan columns. A rear porch on the west side of the asymmetrically-massed dwelling
has colonnettes, and it, too, has been enclosed. A popular period detail, a combination of sidings is



State Historic Preservation Office
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still revolutionary

CONTINUATION SHEET 15 Cannon Road, Wilton

used the exterior of the first level being clad with the clapboards while the second level is shingled.
The house is set on generous, park-like grounds, which enhance its graciousness. It is part of the
Miller family compound located on the south east corner of Cannon and Danbury Roads in the
Cannondale section of town.

Historical and Architectural Importance

The property on which this house stands was purchased from William A. Dudley in 1835 by the
Cannon family (7:192), and at the time it included the Dudley residence. The house appears on
both the 1855 and 1867 maps at the approximate location of the 15 Cannon Road House. In the
Wilton Grand Lists, however, the Cannon family house count goes from 2 to 1 in 1880, suggesting
that the Dudley house was torn down or moved to another location.

The house increases by one in 1891 and then another in 1905. The 1909 map shows “Ambler” as
the occupant of 15 Cannon Rd. Mary Catherine Miller had married Lewis Ambler in 1900
(Cannondale). Her mother, Esther A. Cannon Miller was the sole heir to the Charles Cannon Estate
(20:377) and, thus, owned the land on which 15 Cannon Road stood. It may be surmised that the
“new” house was built by or for the Amblers after their marriage in 1900 and is the one first
appearing on the Grand Lists of 1905. The house added in 1891 may well be the one referred to in
the 1987 Wilton Historical Society’s Cannondale book as a residence of Esther A. and Samuel J.
Miller next to the Cannon family home at 436 Danbury Rd.

The Miller property, which included 15 Cannon Rd., past to D. Henry Miller III and Mary Ambler
from the estate of their father, Samuel in 1925 (37:535) and then to Esther Miller Allen, daughter
of D. Henry, in 1956 (68:434, 284). In 1978 the property was subdivided for the first time, and in
1982, the 4.38-acre parcel containing the house at 15 Cannon Rd. was purchased by plumbing
contractor Trygve Hansen and his wife Muriel. It has since been converted to professional office
use. Cannon store, now being moved to Heritage Village on Danbury Road by the Wilton
Historical Society, was attached to the barn behind the house sometime during the 19th century.

Sources

Wilton Land Records.

1855 Clark, Beers Maps.

Wilton Grand List.

Researched and written by Al Wood.



2/28/22,5:20 PM Frederick William Hoag Architect Mail - Fwd: 15 cannon road

I Blake Sherwood <blake@fwharch.com>

FREDEMRIGCK HOAM

Fwd: 15 cannon road
1 message

Christina gordon <Christina@fwharch.com> Mon, Feb 28, 2022 at 5:12 PM

To: Blake Sherwood <blake@fwharch.com>
Cc: Frederick Hoag <rick@fwharch.com>

Thank you-

Y
%$ 3 J ,
[ —
7]
v

Christina Gordon AAIA

P: 203.557.0803 ext 1

C: 845.661.8569
Christina@FWHarch.com

Frederick William Hoag Architect.com

57 WILTON ROAD
ZND FLOOR

FREDERICK HOAG

WESTPORT, OT 06880
P: 203.557.0803

Any drawings and data supplied via this electronic mail are copyrighted property of Frederick William Hoag Architect., and are provided only for the recipient's
purposes on the specified project. Any use, other than for purposes within the recipient's organization is not authorized and shall be the sole responsibility of
the recipient in accepting these drawings and data. The recipient thereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Frederick William Hoag Architect, for
consequential or incidental damages resulting from recipient's disclosure of same, without written consent of Frederick William Hoag Architect.

On Fri, Feb 25, 2022 at 4:05 PM Wilton Historical <info@wiltonhistorical.org> wrote:
Christina,

We don't have anything in our archives on the history of the home at 15 Cannon Road. The Wilton Town Records
suggests it was built in 1900, right around the time the house currently at 19 Cannon Road was built. My guess is that
15 Cannon Road was an outbuilding of some sort - likely a hay barn based on some of the realtor photos | found online
- built around the time that the Ambler family built 19 Cannon Road.

Now all that is just an educated guess, and if it is in fact a barn, it's really not going to show up anywhere in the
historical record outside of the land records at the Town Clerk's Office. You'd have to go back through the deed
transfers of that property to find out who built it originally and when.

| don't know how helpful or relevant what | just wrote up is towards your permit application so if you have any more
specific questions about some of the historical owners of that property like the Amblers, please let me know.

Nick Foster

Associate Curator

Museum Administrator

Wilton Historical Society

224 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT 06897

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6d31963ee6& view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1726046702879158737 &simpl=msg-f%3A1726046702879158737
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2/28/22,5:20 PM Frederick William Hoag Architect Mail - Fwd: 15 cannon road
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Wilton Historical Society

On Wed, Feb 23, 2022 at 4:42 PM Wilton Historical <info@wiltonhistorical.org> wrote:
Christina,

Apologies for the confusion, | must have overlooked that the address had changed.

We unfortunately do not have an HRI writeup on the current 15 Cannon road property. I'll have to check our archives
this Friday to see what | can find, if anything. I'm not sure we may have a clear outline of historical significance
outside of the sequence of homeowners, and that may require a separate check through the land records at Town
Hall to determine. I'll let you know as soon as | can what | find.

Nick Foster

Associate Curator

Museum Administrator

Wilton Historical Society

224 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT 06897

Wilton Historical Society

On Wed, Feb 23, 2022 at 3:41 PM Christina gordon <Christina@fwharch.com> wrote:
Nick,
Thanks for sharing the HRI for 15 Cannon Road.

We used this to submit for a special permit application, and were then notified that the report is infact not pertinent to 15
cannon road, but rather 19 Cannon road.

I then looked at the HRI for 19 Cannon road, which is the same report, and cross references as " ( previously known as 15
cannon road ) " .

Any insight you can provided would be greatly appreciated, as we are trying to determine the historical significance of the
property NOW known as 15 Cannon Road.

Thank you-

Christina Gordon AAIA

P: 203.557.0803 ext 1

C: 845.661.8569
Christina@FWHarch.com

Frederick William Hoag Architect.com

57 WILTON ROAD

ZND FLOOR
FREDERICKWILLIAMHOAG WESTRORT, OT O6BED

ARCGHITEGT P: 203.557.0803

Any drawings and data supplied via this electronic mail are copyrighted property of Frederick William Hoag Architect., and are provided only for the
recipient's purposes on the specified project. Any use, other than for purposes within the recipient's organization is not authorized and shall be the

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6d31963ee6& view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1726046702879158737 &simpl=msg-f%3A1726046702879158737 2/3
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2/28/22,5:20 PM

sole responsibility of the recipient in accepting these drawings and data. The recipient thereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Frederick
William Hoag Architect, for consequential or incidental damages resulting from recipient's disclosure of same, without written consent of Frederick

Frederick William Hoag Architect Mail - Fwd: 15 cannon road

William Hoag Architect.

On Sat, Feb 12, 2022 at 11:30 AM Wilton Historical <info@wiltonhistorical.org> wrote:

Christina,

Our apologies for the omission, we didn't realize the report was missing. Below is a link for the report, which also
has been added to the Phase | webpage should you need to access it again.

http://wiltonhistorical.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Cannon-Rd-15.pdf

Nick Foster

Associate Curator

Museum Administrator

Wilton Historical Society

224 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT 06897

On Fri, Feb 11, 2022 at 1:33 PM Christina gordon <Christina@fwharch.com> wrote:

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=6d31963ee6& view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1726046702879158737 &simpl=msg-f%3A1726046702879158737

Wilton Historical Society

Hello,

We are trying to obtain the HRI for 15 Cannon Road. We can see the property listed on the index as having had a PHASE
1 survey completed, yet cannot locate the PHASE 1 survey with the linked reports for said address,

Any assistance would be appreciated.

Thank you-

i

Christina Gordon AAIA

P: 203.557.0803 ext 1

C: 845.661.8569
Christina@FWHarch.com

Frederick William Hoag Architect.com

FREDERICKWILLIAMHOAG

ARCHITEGT

Any drawings and data supplied via this electronic mail are copyrighted property of Frederick William Hoag Architect., and are provided only for
the recipient's purposes on the specified project. Any use, other than for purposes within the recipient's organization is not authorized and shall
be the sole responsibility of the recipient in accepting these drawings and data. The recipient thereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless

Frederick William Hoag Architect, for consequential or incidental damages resulting from recipient's disclosure of same, without written consent

of Frederick William Hoag Architect.

57 WILTON ROAD
2ZND FLOOR
WESTRORT, CT OGBS0
F: 203.557.0803
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